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APPENDIX A 

VOCA Victim Compensation Allocations in 

FYs 2003 and 2004


State or Territory FY 2003 FY 2004 Total 

Alabama $1,740,000 $2,792,000 $4,532,000 

Alaska 504,000 543,000 1,047,000 

Arizona 1,374,000 1,258,000 2,632,000 

Arkansas 1,148,000 1,187,000 2,335,000 

California 44,234,000 64,796,000 109,030,000 

Colorado 3,558,000 3,707,000 7,265,000 

Connecticut 808,000 780,000 1,588,000 

Delaware 399,000 859,000 1,258,000 

District of Columbia 1,643,000 2,313,000 3,956,000 

Florida 13,256,000 8,822,000 22,078,000 

Georgia 2,304,000 1,706,000 4,010,000 

Guam* 0 0 0 

Hawaii 512,000 522,000 1,034,000 

Idaho 462,000 821,000 1,283,000 

Illinois 8,974,000 10,431,000 19,405,000 

Indiana 1,588,000 638,000 2,226,000 

Iowa 1,560,000 1,238,000 2,798,000 

Kansas 1,058,000 1,222,000 2,280,000 

Kentucky 491,000 339,000 830,000 

Louisiana 988,000 771,000 1,759,000 

Maine 186,000 175,000 361,000 

Maryland 1,291,000 2,058,000 3,349,000 

Massachusetts 1,142,000 1,520,000 2,662,000 

Michigan 866,000 757,000 1,623,000 

Minnesota 948,000 1,241,000 2,189,000 

Mississippi 539,000 713,000 1,252,000 

Missouri 2,563,000 2,279,000 4,842,000 

Montana 309,000 356,000 665,000 

Nebraska 170,000 127,000 297,000 

Nevada 1,995,000 1,561,000 3,556,000 

New Hampshire 200,000 211,000 411,000 

* Due to several natural disasters, Guam’s government elected not to participate during the biennium. 
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Appendix A: VOCA Victim Compensation Allocations in FYs 2003 
and 2004 (continued) 

State or Territory FY 2003 FY 2004 Total 

New Jersey 2,283,000 4,842,000 7,125,000 

New Mexico 490,000 734,000 1,224,000 

New York 12,129,000 9,938,000 22,067,000 

North Carolina 2,643,000 3,830,000 6,473,000 

North Dakota 135,000 98,000 233,000 

Ohio 8,783,000 6,777,000 15,560,000 

Oklahoma 1,525,000 1,659,000 3,184,000 

Oregon 753,000 1,046,000 1,799,000 

Pennsylvania 3,863,000 2,071,000 5,934,000 

Puerto Rico 131,000 139,000 270,000 

Rhode Island 1,941,000 1,248,000 3,189,000 

South Carolina 3,075,000 4,116,000 7,191,000 

South Dakota 158,000 184,000 342,000 

Tennessee 5,095,000 4,971,000 10,066,000 

Texas 16,020,000 18,489,000 34,509,000 

U.S. Virgin Islands 100,000 103,000 203,000 

Utah 1,794,000 2,332,000 4,126,000 

Vermont 267,000 212,000 479,000 

Virginia 1,095,000 1,244,000 2,339,000 

Washington 4,018,000 4,444,000 8,462,000 

West Virginia 749,000 646,000 1,395,000 

Wisconsin 846,000 841,000 1,687,000 

Wyoming 230,000 442,000 672,000 

Totals $164,933,000 $186,149,000 $351,082,000 
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APPENDIX B 

VOCA Victim Assistance Allocations in 

FYs 2003 and 2004


State or Territory FY 2003 FY 2004 Total 

Alabama $5,497,000 $5,543,000 $11,040,000 

Alaska 1,217,000 1,224,000 2,441,000 

American Samoa 264,000 264,000 528,000 

Arizona 6,578,000 6,633,000 13,211,000 

Arkansas 3,519,000 3,546,000 7,065,000 

California 39,613,000 39,969,000 79,582,000 

Colorado 5,520,000 5,565,000 11,085,000 

Connecticut 4,354,000 4,390,000 8,744,000 

Delaware 1,399,000 1,407,145 2,806,145 

District of Columbia 1,136,000 1,142,000 2,278,000 

Florida 19,116,000 19,285,000 38,401,000 

Georgia 10,035,000 10,122,000 20,157,000 

Guam 372,000 374,000 746,000 

Hawaii 1,887,000 1,899,000 3,786,000 

Idaho 1,994,000 2,007,000 4,001,000 

Illinois 14,535,000 14,663,000 29,198,000 

Indiana 7,360,000 7,423,000 14,783,000 

Iowa 3,771,000 3,801,000 7,572,000 

Kansas 3,525,000 3,553,000 7,078,000 

Kentucky 5,059,000 5,100,000 10,159,000 

Louisiana 5,493,000 5,538,000 11,031,000 

Maine 1,942,000 1,955,000 3,897,000 

Maryland 6,579,000 6,635,000 13,214,000 

Massachusetts 7,660,000 7,725,000 15,385,000 

Michigan 11,695,000 11,796,000 23,491,000 

Minnesota 6,091,000 6,142,000 12,233,000 

Mississippi 3,699,000 3,728,000 7,427,000 

Missouri 6,818,000 6,876,000 13,694,000 

Montana 1,513,000 1,522,000 3,035,000 

Nebraska 2,426,000 2,444,000 4,870,000 

Nevada 2,921,000 2,943,000 5,864,000 
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Appendix B: VOCA Victim Assistance Allocations in FYs 2003 and 
2004 (continued) 

State or Territory FY 2003 FY 2004 Total 

New Hampshire 1,920,000 1,933,000 3,853,000 

New Jersey 10,068,000 10,155,000 20,223,000 

New Mexico 2,566,000 2,585,000 5,151,000 

New York 21,838,000 22,033,000 43,871,000 

North Carolina 9,767,000 9,852,000 19,619,000 

North Dakota 1,206,000 1,213,000 2,419,000 

Northern Mariana Islands 277,000 278,000 555,000 

Ohio 13,221,000 13,337,000 26,558,000 

Oklahoma 4,391,000 4,427,000 8,818,000 

Oregon 4,422,000 4,458,000 8,880,000 

Pennsylvania 14,239,000 14,364,000 28,603,000 

Puerto Rico 4,798,000 4,837,000 9,635,000 

Rhode Island 1,692,000 1,702,000 3,394,000 

South Carolina 5,075,000 5,116,000 10,191,000 

South Dakota 1,348,000 1,355,000 2,703,000 

Tennessee 6,957,000 7,016,000 13,973,000 

Texas 24,759,000 24,980,000 49,739,000 

U.S. Virgin Islands 621,000 622,000 1,243,000 

Utah 3,080,000 3,103,000 6,183,000 

Vermont 1,187,000 1,193,000 2,380,000 

Virginia 8,624,000 8,698,000 17,322,000 

Washington 7,260,000 7,321,000 14,581,000 

West Virginia 2,507,000 2,525,000 5,032,000 

Wisconsin 6,561,000 6,616,000 13,177,000 

Wyoming 1,055,299 1,061,000 2,116,299 

Totals $353,027,299 $355,994,145 $709,021,444 
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APPENDIX C 

Tribal Victim Assistance (TVA) Allocations in 

FYs 2003 and 2004


State Tribe or Community FY 2003 FY 2004 Total 

Alaska 
Bering Sea Women’s Group 
Nome, AK 

Native Village of Barrow 
Barrow, AK 

$111,013 

100,000 

$111,013 

100,000 

$222,026 

200,000 

Arizona 
San Carlos Apache Tribe 
San Carlos, AZ 114,048 114,048 228,096 

California 
Bear River Band of Rohnerville Rancheria 
Loleta, CA 

Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians 
Temecula, CA 

91,242 

197,725 

89,274 

197,725 

180,516 

395,450 

Maine 
Passamaquoddy Tribe of Pleasant Point 
Perry, ME 85,358 75,760 161,118 

Michigan 
Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and 

Chippewa Indians 
Suttons Bay, MI 56,857 56,857 113,714 

Mississippi 
Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians 
Philadelphia, MS 63,076 63,075 126,151 

Montana 
Blackfeet Child and Family Advocacy Center 
Browning, MT 

Fort Peck Assiniboine and Sioux 
Poplar, MT 

75,000 

47,000 

75,000 

47,000 

150,000 

94,000 

Nevada 
Lovelock Paiute Tribe 
Lovelock, NV 

Nevada Urban Indians, Inc. 
Reno, NV 

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe 
Wadsworth, NV 

74,500 

79,688 

60,750 

74,500 

78,788 

60,416 

149,000 

158,476 

121,166 

New Mexico 
Pueblo of Laguna 
Laguna, NM 71,773 69,763 141,536 
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Appendix C: Tribal Victim Assistance (TVA) Allocations in FYs 2003 
and 2004 (continued) 

State Tribe or Community FY 2003 FY 2004 Total 

North Dakota 
Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold 

Reservations 
New Town, ND 

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians 
Belcourt, ND 

62,200 

54,306 

61,705 

54,306 

123,905 

108,612 

Oklahoma 
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma 
Hugo, OK 

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee 
Tahlequah, OK 

Wichita and Affiliated Tribes 
Anadarko, OK 

160,000 

161,000 

121,429 

160,000 

160,672 

121,429 

320,000 

321,672 

242,858 

Oregon 
Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs 
Warm Springs, OR 184,000 184,000 368,000 

South Dakota 
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe 
Eagle Butte, SD 

Oglala Sioux Tribe 
Pine Ridge, SD 

184,000 

192,000 

184,000 

192,000 

368,000 

384,000 

Washington 
Lummi Indian Nation 
Bellingham, WA 

Samish Indian Tribe 
Anacortes, WA 

115,221 

53,000 

114,531 

53,000 

229,752 

106,000 

Wisconsin 
Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin 
Keshena, WI 57,770 57,706 115,476 

Totals $2,572,956 $2,556,568 $5,129,524 
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APPENDIX D 

Children’s Justice Act Partnerships for 

Indian Communities Grant Program 


Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004


State Tribe or Community FY 2003 FY 2004 Total 

Alaska 
Emmonak Tribal Council 
Emmonak, AK 

Kawerak 
Nome, AK 

Native Village of Barrow 
Barrow, AK 

Southcentral Foundation for Alaska Cares 
Anchorage, AK 

$104,820 

79,638 

85,000 

75,000 

$0 

0 

85,000 

0 

$104,820 

79,638 

170,000 

75,000 

California 
Two Feathers Native American Family Services 
McKinleyville, CA 235,974 139,916 375,890 

Maine 
Passamaquoddy Tribe 
Perry, ME 68,518 76,558 145,076 

Michigan 
Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and 

Chippewa Indians 
Suttons Bay, MI 

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians 
Sault Ste. Marie, MI 

65,000 

107,657 

0 

91,632 

65,000 

199,289 

Montana 
Blackfeet Tribal Business Council 
Browning, MT 

Northern Cheyenne Tribe 
Lame Deer, MT 

75,000 

99,840 

0 

0 

75,000 

99,840 

Nebraska 
Ponca Tribe of Nebraska 
Lincoln, NE 54,096 98,800 152,896 

Nevada 
Fallon Paiute Shoshone Tribe 
Fallon, NV 165,667 165,321 330,988 

New Mexico 
Pueblo of Isleta 
Isleta, NM 102,989 129,264 232,253 
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Appendix D: Children’s Justice Act Partnerships for Indian Communities Grant 
Program Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004 (continued) 

State Tribe or Community FY 2003 FY 2004 Total 

North Carolina 
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians 
Cherokee, NC 0 125,000 125,000 

North Dakota 
Fort Berthold Coalition Against 

Domestic Violence 
New Town, ND 

Spirit Lake Sioux Tribe 
Fort Totten, ND 

75,000 

0 

0 

60,000 

75,000 

60,000 

Oklahoma 
Wichita and Affiliated Tribes 
Anadarko, OK 89,594 89,594 179,188 

South Dakota 
Oglala Lakota CASA 
Pine Ridge, SD 

Yankton Sioux Tribe 
Marty, SD 

249,783 

75,000 

249,783 

0 

499,566 

75,000 

Washington 
Lummi Indian Nation 
Bellingham, WA 

South Puget Sound Intertribal Agency 
Shelton, WA 

Suquamish Tribe 
Suquamish, WA 

75,000 

74,737 

0 

0 

0 

92,856 

75,000 

74,737 

92,856 

Wisconsin 
Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa 
Bayfield, WI 0 75,000 75,000 

Wyoming 
Shoshone and Arapaho 
Fort Washakie, WY 0 85,324 85,324 

Totals $1,958,313 $1,564,048 $3,522,361 

OVC Report to the Nation 200562 



APPENDIX E 

Services for Trafficking Victims Discretionary Grant

Program Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004


State Grantee FY 2003 FY 2004 Total 

Comprehensive Services 

California 
Asian Pacific Islander Legal Outreach 
San Francisco, CA 

Bilateral Safety Corridor Coalition 
Spring Valley, CA 

Coalition Against Slavery and 
Trafficking (CAST) 

Los Angeles, CA 

Little Tokyo Service Center (CAST) 
Los Angeles, CA 

$532,230 

0 

0 

583,697 

$0 

500,000 

1,000,000 

0 

$532,230 

500,000 

1,000,000 

583,697 

District of Columbia 
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops Inc. 
Washington, DC 0 785,5351 785,535 

Georgia 
Refugee Women’s Network Inc. 
Atlanta, GA 0 311,708 311,708 

Illinois 
Heartland Alliance for Human Needs 

and Human Rights 
Chicago, IL 673,568 0 673,568 

Maryland 
World Relief Corp. 
Baltimore, MD 0 499,9982 499,998 

Massachusetts 
International Institute of Boston 
Boston, MA 0 498,8363 498,836 

1 Grantee will use $372,237 in funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Oregon and $413,298 in funds to provide services for

trafficking victims in Delaware, Maryland, New Jersey, and Pennsylvania.

2 Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Florida, North Carolina, Tennessee, and Texas.

3 Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Massachusetts and other New England states.
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Appendix E: Services for Trafficking Victims Discretionary Grant Program 
Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004 

State Grantee FY 2003 FY 2004 Total 

New York 
International Rescue Committee 
New York, NY 

New York State Office of Temporary and 
Disability Assistance 

Albany, NY 

Safe Horizon Inc. 
New York, NY 

935,2854 

1,731,6606 

0 

0 

499,9995 

0 

500,000 

500,000 

1,435,284 
1,731,660 

500,000 

500,000 

Oregon 
International Rescue Committee 
Portland, OR 0 499,999 499,999 

Texas 
East Dallas Counseling Center Inc. 
Dallas, TX 

YMCA International Services 
Houston, TX 

799,586 

529,927 

0 

0 

799,586 

529,927 

Virginia 
Boat People S.O.S. 
Falls Church, VA 1,896,5357 0 1,896,535 

Totals $7,682,488 $5,596,075 $13,278,563 

Supplemental Specialized Services 

Illinois 
Heartland Alliance for Human Needs 

and Human Rights 
Chicago, IL $490,829 $0 $490,829 

Massachusetts 
Massachusetts Mental Health Institute 

Trauma Center 
Boston, MA 859,9878 0 859,987 

Virginia 
Salvation Army National Corp. 
Alexandria, VA 282,846 0 282,846 

Totals $1,633,662 $0 $1,633,662 

Training and Technical Assistance 

New York 
Safe Horizon Inc. 
New York, NY $400,0009 $0 $400,000 

Totals $400,000 $0 $400,000 

4 Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Arizona.

5 Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Washington.

6 Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Florida.

7 Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Virginia and the Washington, D.C., metropolitan area.

8 Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in 15 states along the Eastern Seaboard and Texas.

9 This total represents two awards to Safe Horizon Inc.
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