**APPENDIXES** 

#### **APPENDIX A**

## VOCA Victim Compensation Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004

State or Territory	FY 2003	FY 2004	Total
Alabama	\$1,740,000	\$2,792,000	\$4,532,000
Alaska	504,000	543,000	1,047,000
Arizona	1,374,000	1,258,000	2,632,000
Arkansas	1,148,000	1,187,000	2,335,000
California	44,234,000	64,796,000	109,030,000
Colorado	3,558,000	3,707,000	7,265,000
Connecticut	808,000	780,000	1,588,000
Delaware	399,000	859,000	1,258,000
District of Columbia	1,643,000	2,313,000	3,956,000
Florida	13,256,000	8,822,000	22,078,000
Georgia	2,304,000	1,706,000	4,010,000
Guam*	0	0	0
Hawaii	512,000	522,000	1,034,000
ldaho	462,000	821,000	1,283,000
Illinois	8,974,000	10,431,000	19,405,000
Indiana	1,588,000	638,000	2,226,000
lowa	1,560,000	1,238,000	2,798,000
Kansas	1,058,000	1,222,000	2,280,000
Kentucky	491,000	339,000	830,000
Louisiana	988,000	771,000	1,759,000
Maine	186,000	175,000	361,000
Maryland	1,291,000	2,058,000	3,349,000
Massachusetts	1,142,000	1,520,000	2,662,000
Michigan	866,000	757,000	1,623,000
Minnesota	948,000	1,241,000	2,189,000
Mississippi	539,000	713,000	1,252,000
Missouri	2,563,000	2,279,000	4,842,000
Montana	309,000	356,000	665,000
Nebraska	170,000	127,000	297,000
Nevada	1,995,000	1,561,000	3,556,000
New Hampshire	200,000	211,000	411,000

<sup>\*</sup> Due to several natural disasters, Guam's government elected not to participate during the biennium.

## Appendix A: VOCA Victim Compensation Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004 (continued)

State or Territory	FY 2003	FY 2004	Total
New Jersey	2,283,000	4,842,000	7,125,000
New Mexico	490,000	734,000	1,224,000
New York	12,129,000	9,938,000	22,067,000
North Carolina	2,643,000	3,830,000	6,473,000
North Dakota	135,000	98,000	233,000
Ohio	8,783,000	6,777,000	15,560,000
Oklahoma	1,525,000	1,659,000	3,184,000
Oregon	753,000	1,046,000	1,799,000
Pennsylvania	3,863,000	2,071,000	5,934,000
Puerto Rico	131,000	139,000	270,000
Rhode Island	1,941,000	1,248,000	3,189,000
South Carolina	3,075,000	4,116,000	7,191,000
South Dakota	158,000	184,000	342,000
Tennessee	5,095,000	4,971,000	10,066,000
Texas	16,020,000	18,489,000	34,509,000
U.S. Virgin Islands	100,000	103,000	203,000
Utah	1,794,000	2,332,000	4,126,000
Vermont	267,000	212,000	479,000
Virginia	1,095,000	1,244,000	2,339,000
Washington	4,018,000	4,444,000	8,462,000
West Virginia	749,000	646,000	1,395,000
Wisconsin	846,000	841,000	1,687,000
Wyoming	230,000	442,000	672,000
Totals	\$164,933,000	\$186,149,000	\$351,082,000

# VOCA Victim Assistance Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004

State or Territory	FY 2003	FY 2004	Total
Alabama	\$5,497,000	\$5,543,000	\$11,040,000
Alaska	1,217,000	1,224,000	2,441,000
American Samoa	264,000	264,000	528,000
Arizona	6,578,000	6,633,000	13,211,000
Arkansas	3,519,000	3,546,000	7,065,000
California	39,613,000	39,969,000	79,582,000
Colorado	5,520,000	5,565,000	11,085,000
Connecticut	4,354,000	4,390,000	8,744,000
Delaware	1,399,000	1,407,145	2,806,145
District of Columbia	1,136,000	1,142,000	2,278,000
Florida	19,116,000	19,285,000	38,401,000
Georgia	10,035,000	10,122,000	20,157,000
Guam	372,000	374,000	746,000
Hawaii	1,887,000	1,899,000	3,786,000
Idaho	1,994,000	2,007,000	4,001,000
Illinois	14,535,000	14,663,000	29,198,000
Indiana	7,360,000	7,423,000	14,783,000
lowa	3,771,000	3,801,000	7,572,000
Kansas	3,525,000	3,553,000	7,078,000
Kentucky	5,059,000	5,100,000	10,159,000
Louisiana	5,493,000	5,538,000	11,031,000
Maine	1,942,000	1,955,000	3,897,000
Maryland	6,579,000	6,635,000	13,214,000
Massachusetts	7,660,000	7,725,000	15,385,000
Michigan	11,695,000	11,796,000	23,491,000
Minnesota	6,091,000	6,142,000	12,233,000
Mississippi	3,699,000	3,728,000	7,427,000
Missouri	6,818,000	6,876,000	13,694,000
Montana	1,513,000	1,522,000	3,035,000
Nebraska	2,426,000	2,444,000	4,870,000
Nevada	2,921,000	2,943,000	5,864,000

### Appendix B: VOCA Victim Assistance Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004 (continued)

State or Territory	FY 2003	FY 2004	Total
New Hampshire	1,920,000	1,933,000	3,853,000
New Jersey	10,068,000	10,155,000	20,223,000
New Mexico	2,566,000	2,585,000	5,151,000
New York	21,838,000	22,033,000	43,871,000
North Carolina	9,767,000	9,852,000	19,619,000
North Dakota	1,206,000	1,213,000	2,419,000
Northern Mariana Islands	277,000	278,000	555,000
Ohio	13,221,000	13,337,000	26,558,000
Oklahoma	4,391,000	4,427,000	8,818,000
Oregon	4,422,000	4,458,000	8,880,000
Pennsylvania	14,239,000	14,364,000	28,603,000
Puerto Rico	4,798,000	4,837,000	9,635,000
Rhode Island	1,692,000	1,702,000	3,394,000
South Carolina	5,075,000	5,116,000	10,191,000
South Dakota	1,348,000	1,355,000	2,703,000
Tennessee	6,957,000	7,016,000	13,973,000
Texas	24,759,000	24,980,000	49,739,000
U.S. Virgin Islands	621,000	622,000	1,243,000
Utah	3,080,000	3,103,000	6,183,000
Vermont	1,187,000	1,193,000	2,380,000
Virginia	8,624,000	8,698,000	17,322,000
Washington	7,260,000	7,321,000	14,581,000
West Virginia	2,507,000	2,525,000	5,032,000
Wisconsin	6,561,000	6,616,000	13,177,000
Wyoming	1,055,299	1,061,000	2,116,299
Totals	\$353,027,299	\$355,994,145	\$709,021,444

# Tribal Victim Assistance (TVA) Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004

State	Tribe or Community	FY 2003	FY 2004	Total
Alaska	Bering Sea Women's Group Nome, AK	\$111,013	\$111,013	\$222,026
	Native Village of Barrow Barrow, AK	100,000	100,000	200,000
Arizona	San Carlos Apache Tribe San Carlos, AZ	114,048	114,048	228,096
California	Bear River Band of Rohnerville Rancheria Loleta, CA	91,242	89,274	180,516
	Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians Temecula, CA	197,725	197,725	395,450
Maine	Passamaquoddy Tribe of Pleasant Point Perry, ME	85,358	75,760	161,118
Michigan	Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians Suttons Bay, MI	56,857	56,857	113,714
Mississippi	Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians Philadelphia, MS	63,076	63,075	126,151
Montana	Blackfeet Child and Family Advocacy Center Browning, MT	75,000	75,000	150,000
	Fort Peck Assiniboine and Sioux Poplar, MT	47,000	47,000	94,000
Nevada	Lovelock Paiute Tribe Lovelock, NV	74,500	74,500	149,000
	Nevada Urban Indians, Inc. Reno, NV	79,688	78,788	158,476
	Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Wadsworth, NV	60,750	60,416	121,166
New Mexico	Pueblo of Laguna			
	Laguna, NM	71,773	69,763	141,536

## Appendix C: Tribal Victim Assistance (TVA) Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004 (continued)

State	Tribe or Community	FY 2003	FY 2004	Total
North Dako				
	Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservations			
	New Town, ND	62,200	61,705	123,905
	Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians			
	Belcourt, ND	54,306	54,306	108,612
Oklahoma				
	Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma	100,000	100,000	200,000
	Hugo, OK	160,000	160,000	320,000
	United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee	101.000	100.070	004.070
	Tahlequah, OK	161,000	160,672	321,672
	Wichita and Affiliated Tribes	404 400	404.400	040.050
_	Anadarko, OK	121,429	121,429	242,858
Oregon	Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs			
	Warm Springs, OR	184,000	184,000	368,000
South Dake				
	Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe Eagle Butte, SD	184,000	194,000	268 000
	Eagle Bulle, SD	184,000	184,000	368,000
	Oglala Sioux Tribe	400,000	100.000	004.000
	Pine Ridge, SD	192,000	192,000	384,000
Washingtor	า Lummi Indian Nation			
	Bellingham, WA	115,221	114,531	229,752
	Samish Indian Tribe			
	Anacortes, WA	53,000	53,000	106,000
Wisconsin				
	Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin	E7 770	F7 700	115 470
	Keshena, WI	57,770	57,706	115,476
Totals		\$2,572,956	\$2,556,568	\$5,129,524

#### Children's Justice Act Partnerships for Indian Communities Grant Program Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004

State	Tribe or Community	FY 2003	FY 2004	Total
Alaska				
	Emmonak Tribal Council Emmonak, AK	\$104,820	\$0	\$104,820
		, , , , ,		, , , , ,
	Kawerak Nome, AK	79,638	0	79,638
	Native Village of Barrow			
	Barrow, AK	85,000	85,000	170,000
	Southcentral Foundation for Alaska Cares Anchorage, AK	75,000	0	75,000
California				
	Two Feathers Native American Family Services McKinleyville, CA	235,974	139,916	375,890
Maine				
	Passamaquoddy Tribe Perry, ME	68,518	76,558	145,076
Michigan				
	Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians			
	Suttons Bay, MI	65,000	0	65,000
	Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians Sault Ste. Marie, MI	107,657	91,632	199,289
Montana				
	Blackfeet Tribal Business Council Browning, MT	75,000	0	75,000
	Northern Cheyenne Tribe Lame Deer, MT	99,840	0	99,840
Nebraska	•			
	Ponca Tribe of Nebraska Lincoln, NE	54,096	98,800	152,896
Nevada				
	Fallon Paiute Shoshone Tribe Fallon, NV	165,667	165,321	330,988
New Mexic				
	Pueblo of Isleta Isleta, NM	102,989	129,264	232,253

## Appendix D: Children's Justice Act Partnerships for Indian Communities Grant Program Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004 (continued)

State	Tribe or Community	FY 2003	FY 2004	Total
North Caro	lina			
	Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians Cherokee, NC	0	125,000	125,000
North Dako	ota			
	Fort Berthold Coalition Against			
	Domestic Violence New Town, ND	75,000	0	75,000
		, ,,,,,,,	_	, ,,,,,,
	Spirit Lake Sioux Tribe Fort Totten, ND	0	60,000	60,000
	Fort fotteri, ND	0	60,000	60,000
Oklahoma	Wichita and Affiliated Tribes			
	Anadarko, OK	89,594	89,594	179,188
South Dake	ota			
	Oglala Lakota CASA			
	Pine Ridge, SD	249,783	249,783	499,566
	Yankton Sioux Tribe			
	Marty, SD	75,000	0	75,000
Washington				
	Lummi Indian Nation Bellingham, WA	75,000	0	75,000
	Deningriam, WA	73,000	Ĭ	73,000
	South Puget Sound Intertribal Agency	74.707		_,
	Shelton, WA	74,737	0	74,737
	Suquamish Tribe			
	Suquamish, WA	0	92,856	92,856
Wisconsin				
	Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Bayfield, WI	0	75,000	75,000
Muomina	Baynola, Wi		70,000	75,000
Wyoming	Shoshone and Arapaho			
	Fort Washakie, WY	0	85,324	85,324
Totals		\$1,958,313	\$1,564,048	\$3,522,361

#### Services for Trafficking Victims Discretionary Grant Program Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004

State	Grantee	FY 2003	FY 2004	Total
Comprehensive Services				
California				
	Asian Pacific Islander Legal Outreach San Francisco, CA	\$532,230	\$0	\$532,230
	Bilateral Safety Corridor Coalition Spring Valley, CA	0	500,000	500,000
	Coalition Against Slavery and Trafficking (CAST) Los Angeles, CA	0	1,000,000	1,000,000
	Little Tokyo Service Center (CAST) Los Angeles, CA	583,697	0	583,697
District of (	Columbia U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops Inc. Washington, DC	0	785,535 <sup>1</sup>	785,535
Georgia	Refugee Women's Network Inc. Atlanta, GA	0	311,708	311,708
Illinois	Heartland Alliance for Human Needs and Human Rights Chicago, IL	673,568	0	673,568
Maryland	World Relief Corp. Baltimore, MD	0	499,998 <sup>2</sup>	499,998
Massachus	setts International Institute of Boston Boston, MA	0	498,836 <sup>3</sup>	498,836

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Grantee will use \$372,237 in funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Oregon and \$413,298 in funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Delaware, Maryland, New Jersey, and Pennsylvania.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Florida, North Carolina, Tennessee, and Texas.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Massachusetts and other New England states.

#### **Appendix E: Services for Trafficking Victims Discretionary Grant Program Allocations in FYs 2003 and 2004**

State	Grantee	FY 2003	FY 2004	Total
New York	International Rescue Committee New York, NY	935,285 <sup>4</sup> 1,731,660 <sup>6</sup>	499,999⁵ 0	1,435,284 1,731,660
	New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance Albany, NY	0	500,000	500,000
	Safe Horizon Inc. New York, NY	0	500,000	500,000
Oregon	International Rescue Committee Portland, OR	0	499,999	499,999
Texas	East Dallas Counseling Center Inc. Dallas, TX	799,586	0	799,586
	YMCA International Services Houston, TX	529,927	0	529,927
Virginia	Boat People S.O.S. Falls Church, VA	1,896,535 <sup>7</sup>	0	1,896,535
Totals		\$7,682,488	\$5,596,075	\$13,278,563
Supplem	ental Specialized Services			
Illinois	Heartland Alliance for Human Needs and Human Rights Chicago, IL	\$490,829	\$0	\$490,829
Massachus	setts Massachusetts Mental Health Institute Trauma Center Boston, MA	859,987 <sup>8</sup>	0	859,987
Virginia	Salvation Army National Corp. Alexandria, VA	282,846	0	282,846
Totals		\$1,633,662	\$0	\$1,633,662
Training	and Technical Assistance			
New York	Safe Horizon Inc. New York, NY	\$400,000 <sup>9</sup>	\$0	\$400,000
Totals		\$400,000	\$0	\$400,000

 $<sup>^{\</sup>rm 4}$  Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Arizona.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Washington.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Florida.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in Virginia and the Washington, D.C., metropolitan area.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> Grantee will use funds to provide services for trafficking victims in 15 states along the Eastern Seaboard and Texas.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup> This total represents two awards to Safe Horizon Inc.



### Report to the Nation 2005

Fiscal Years 2003-2004

For copies of this report and/or additional information, please contact

OVC Resource Center
P.O. Box 6000
Rockville, MD 20849–6000
Telephone: 1–800–851–3420 or 301–519–5500
(TTY 1–877–712–9279)
www.ncjrs.org

Or order OVC publications online at <a href="http://puborder.ncjrs.org">http://puborder.ncjrs.org</a>. Submit your questions to Ask OVC at <a href="http://ovc.ncjrs.org/askovc">http://ovc.ncjrs.org/askovc</a>. Send your feedback on this service to <a href="http://tellncjrs.ncjrs.org">http://tellncjrs.ncjrs.org</a>.

Refer to publication number NCJ 209117.

For information on training and technical assistance available from OVC, please contact

OVC Training and Technical Assistance Center 10530 Rosehaven Street, Suite 400 Fairfax, VA 22030 Telephone: 1–866–OVC–TTAC (1–866–682–8822) (TTY 1–866–682–8880) www.ovcttac.org